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Emergency Complaint to the African Commission on Human and People’s Rights 

submitted on behalf of Andargachew Tsege and his family, concerning the actions of 

The Republic of Ethiopia, AND a Request for Provisional Measures 

Submitted by the organisations Reprieve and REDRESS 

This complaint is presented on behalf of Andargachew Tsege (the ‘First Complainant’), his 

partner Yemsrach Hailemariam and their children (collectively the  ‘Second Complainants’, 

and together with the First Complainants, the ‘Complainants’) pursuant to Articles 55 and 56 

of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the ‘African Charter’) and Rule 93 of 

the Rules of Procedure of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the ‘Rules 

of Procedure’)1 against the People’s Democratic Republic of Ethiopia (‘the Respondent 

State’), which deposited the African Charter on 22 June 1998. The Complainants are 

represented by the non-governmental organisations Reprieve and REDRESS (the 

‘Organisations’), who submit this complaint.   

I. SUMMARY  

1. The Complainants hereby request the Commission to seize and consider this 

application under Rule 93 of the Rules of Procedure. The Complainants also ask that the 

Commission request the Respondent State to adopt the following Provisional Measures, 

pursuant to Rule 98 of the Rules of Procedure, to prevent irreparable harm to the 

Complainants on account of the sentence of death, continued incommunicado detention, 

ongoing risk of torture and mistreatment and the lack of legal recourse faced by the First 

Complainant: 

i. In the absence of evidence demonstrating a lawful basis for his rendition from 

Yemen and his detention by the Respondent State, immediate release and 

repatriation of the First Complainant to the UK, to await the outcome of any 

request that the Respondent State may make for his extradition in line with 

international law;  

ii. A written notice from the Respondent State staying the First Complainant’s 

impending execution and suspending his in absentia convictions until such a time 

                                                 
1
 Rules of Procedure of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights available at 

http://www.achpr.org/instruments/rules-of-procedure-2010/.  

http://www.achpr.org/instruments/rules-of-procedure-2010/
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as the Commission has properly assessed their validity in the light of the 

violations preliminarily discussed herein; 

iii. Pending the First Complainant’s release and repatriation:  

a. Continuing disclosure of the First Complainant’s location and status; 

b. A guarantee of the First Complainant’s safety and well-being whilst in 

custody; 

c. Regular and unhindered access to legal representation; 

d. Regular and unhindered communication with and access to his family; and 

e. Regular and unhindered consular access by the UK government. 

2. This application is submitted in its current form in the interests of time due to the 

urgent nature of this complaint. The Complainants reserve the right to submit additional 

evidence and arguments following seizure. 

3. The First Complainant is a British national and father of three. On 23 June 2014, he 

was transiting through Sana’a airport in Yemen on a British passport, when he was seized by 

a group of unidentified men. Despite repeated diplomatic enquiries by the UK Government, 

his whereabouts remained unknown for a full two weeks. It was only on 7 July 2014 that the 

Respondent State confirmed that the First Complainant was being held in its custody, after 

having been placed on a plane and ‘rendered’ to Ethiopia on the day that he was seized. He 

had been shackled, handcuffed and had a sack placed over his head as he was led onto a plane 

to be rendered to an undisclosed location. There was no Court process and no extradition 

proceedings of any description appear to have taken place. 

4. The First Complainant has now been held in solitary confinement and incommunicado 

in an undisclosed location for over seven months. No charges have been disclosed and the 

basis for his detention remains unclear. He has not had any communication with anyone other 

than his detainers since his abduction, save for two brief and closely monitored meetings with 

the UK’s Ambassador, and one brief, closely monitored phone call to his family.  

5. It is unclear whether the First Complainant is being detained to face new charges or is 

being detained in connection with his existing death and life sentences (imposed in 2009 and 
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2012 respectively), both conferred in absentia under the Respondent State’s Anti-Terrorism 

Proclamation (2009). In neither trial did the First Complainant receive formal notification of 

proceedings and nor was he given an opportunity to present a defence. The Respondent State 

made no attempt to request the First Complainant’s extradition to face trial in the Respondent 

State and the trials received widespread international condemnation.  

6. Accordingly, the Complainants submit that the First Complainant’s abduction and 

removal to the Respondent State was unlawful and that his detention is arbitrary; that his 

right to a fair trial has been violated; and that he is at ongoing risk of torture, ill-treatment and 

arbitrary execution. 

7. The principal submissions in respect of this complaint are as follows:  

i. The exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement set out in Article 56(5) of the 

African Charter has been met, on the basis that there are no effective or sufficient 

local remedies available to the Complainants – discussed in paragraphs II.29 to 

II.31 below. 

ii. This complaint is brought within a reasonable time. Please refer to paragraphs 

II.32 to II.32 below. 

iii. The First Complainant submits that the Respondent State’s actions have violated 

his rights as enshrined in Articles 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16 and 18 of the 

African Charter, and that the Respondent State has acted in violation of its duties 

under Articles 1 and 26. In addition, it is submitted that the Second 

Complainants’ Article 5, 16 and 18 rights have been violated. 

II. THE RELEVANT FACTS  

A. Background Information 

 

8. The First Complainant was born in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia on 9 February 1955. In 

1979, having fled the oppression of Ethiopia’s Derg regime, he arrived in London and 

obtained asylum in the United Kingdom – where, in 2006, he gained citizenship.  
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9. In June 1991, the First Complainant returned to Ethiopia after being invited by the 

leadership of the Ethiopian People’s Revolutionary Democratic Front Government to help 

rebuild Addis Ababa. The First Complainant resigned 18 months later, having become 

concerned by the government’s perpetration of human rights abuses, which he believed 

included the torture of prisoners and mounting media censorship, as well as endemic 

corruption and nepotism. He returned to the United Kingdom shortly thereafter. 

10. In May 2005, the First Complainant returned to Ethiopia to help the opposition 

candidates to prepare for the general election to be held on 15 May 2005. In the weeks 

following the election, over 30,000 people were arrested and at least 200 people were killed 

by the police and security services.2 On 8 June 2005, the First Complainant was arrested in 

relation to his support for the opposition and held incommunicado for eighteen days. While 

detained, he was beaten and suffered internal bleeding in his eyes after he was hit with the 

butt of a handgun.3 He still suffers today adverse health consequences related to this 

treatment. He was told that he was beaten because of his publication of a book criticising the 

Respondent State’s human rights abuses.4 

11.  In 2009, the First Complainant, with another prominent politician, Dr Berhanu Nega, 

founded an opposition party called Ginbot 7, which has called for democracy, free elections 

and civil rights in Ethiopia. Ginbot 7’s political program does not explicitly call for armed 

struggle and there are no known reports of any military activity carried out in Ginbot 7’s 

name.   

12. In June 2011 Ginbot 7, along with two other prominent opposition groups, was 

designated a ‘terrorist organisation’ by the Respondent State.5 No other country has formally 

designated Ginbot 7 a terrorist organisation. The First Complainant has no criminal record 

                                                 
2
 See Amnesty International’s 2011 Report, Justice Under Fire: Trials of Opposition Leaders, Journalists and 

Human Rights Defenders in Ethiopia (2011) at p.67. 

http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/002/2011/en/2cf63b00-1346-4997-b679-

1141a150b797/afr250022011en.pdf  
3
 See Amnesty International Urgent Action Report AFR 25/010/2005, Dated 6 July, 2005. 

http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/010/2005/en/374ac1ea-fa1b-11dd-999c-
47605d4edc46/afr250102005en.pdf  
4
 See Witness Statement of Yemsrach Hailemariam, annexed. 

5
 See U.S. Department of State’s Country Report for Ethiopia (2011). 

http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2011humanrightsreport/index.htm?dynamic_load_id=186196#wrapper  

http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/002/2011/en/2cf63b00-1346-4997-b679-1141a150b797/afr250022011en.pdf
http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/002/2011/en/2cf63b00-1346-4997-b679-1141a150b797/afr250022011en.pdf
http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/010/2005/en/374ac1ea-fa1b-11dd-999c-47605d4edc46/afr250102005en.pdf
http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AFR25/010/2005/en/374ac1ea-fa1b-11dd-999c-47605d4edc46/afr250102005en.pdf
http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2011humanrightsreport/index.htm?dynamic_load_id=186196#wrapper
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aside from the charges by the Respondent State and has never been involved in any terrorist 

or other criminal activity. 

B. Details of the First Complainant’s Convictions6 

13. In 2009 the First Complainant was charged (with thirty two other individuals) and 

tried in absentia, for terrorism offences under Ethiopia’s Anti-Terrorism Proclamation 2009. 

One of his co-defendants was his 82 year old father. All of the defendants were associated 

with opposition political parties. The Respondent State did not inform the First Complainant 

of either the charges he faced or the evidence presented in support. Accordingly, the First 

Complainant was unable to make representations to the court, either directly or through a 

legal representative, could not challenge the prosecution evidence and could not present any 

evidence in his own defence. The First Complainant was found guilty and the Court imposed 

a sentence of death. A cable from the US Embassy in Addis Ababa (a representative of which 

attended much of the trials) summarised the trial as “a trial lack[ing] in basic elements of due 

process.”7  

14. In 2012, the First Complainant was again (along with twenty four other individuals) 

tried in absentia for offenses under the Anti-Terrorism Proclamation.8  He was found guilty 

in absentia and sentenced to life imprisonment. Again, the First Complainant received no 

formal notification of proceedings, no effort was made to extradite him to the Respondent 

State, and he was not given an opportunity to mount any defence whatsoever. 

C. Rendition from Yemen 

15. On 23 June 2014, the First Complainant was travelling from Dubai, United Arab 

Emirates, to Asmara, Eritrea. The journey involved a two-hour transit period at Sana’a 

International Airport, Yemen. While in transit in the airport, the First Complainant was 

                                                 
6
 In November 2005, in the aftermath of the 2005 elections, the First Complainant was one of at least 80 

opposition figures, journalists and civil society activists charged with ‘outrages against the constitution’ by the 
Respondent State. 14 of the defendants, including the First Complainant, were tried in absentia. The First 
Complainant was never formally notified of the proceedings against him and, to his knowledge; no attempt was 
made to extradite him. The trial concluded in June 2007. The First Complainant (along with the vast majority of 
the defendants) was given what appears to have been (the precise details of proceedings remain unclear) a life 
sentence. Just days later, all of those convicted – including the First Complainant – were given presidential 
pardons and released. Accordingly, section IIB will focus only on those in absentia convictions still apparently 
standing against the First Complainant. 
7
 ‘Scenesetter for Codel Meeks visit to Ethiopia: February 16-17, 2010’, cable from US Embassy Addis Ababa, 

8 February 2010, published by Wikileaks: https://wikileaks.org/plusd/cables/10ADDISABABA244_a.html 
8
 See Human Rights Watch Report of June 27, 2012: http://www.hrw.org/news/2012/06/27/ethiopia-terrorism-

law-used-crush-free-speech  

https://wikileaks.org/plusd/cables/10ADDISABABA244_a.html
http://www.hrw.org/news/2012/06/27/ethiopia-terrorism-law-used-crush-free-speech
http://www.hrw.org/news/2012/06/27/ethiopia-terrorism-law-used-crush-free-speech
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abducted by a number of unidentified individuals believed to be Yemeni intelligence officials 

acting at the behest of the Respondent State. The First Complainant was not brought before a 

court prior to being transferred to the custody of the Ethiopian Government. His abduction 

and transportation was a unilateral executive act not subject to any legal or transparent 

process. Despite multiple requests by the UK government to both the Yemeni government 

and the Respondent State, neither has produced any evidence of a lawful basis for the First 

Complainant’s transfer to the Respondent State. 

D. Present Circumstances 

16. The First Complainant is currently detained by the Respondent State at an unknown 

location. He has not had any communication with anyone other than his detainers since his 

abduction on 23 June 2014, save for one brief, closely monitored telephone call with his 

family and two brief and closely monitored meetings with the UK’s Ambassador to Ethiopia 

on 11 August and 19 December 2014. The meetings, to which the First Complainant was 

brought hooded, were held at a different location to where he was being detained. Ethiopian 

security agents were present throughout the meetings and requests by the UK Ambassador to 

speak to the First Complainant in private or pass on messages from the Second Complainant 

were denied. Requests by the UK government to allow an independent medical assessment 

were likewise denied. 

17.  There is a real risk that the First Complainant has been subjected to and/ or will face 

(further) torture and other, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment (‘ill-treatment’). On 8 July 

2014, the state-owned television channel, Ethiopia TV (ETV), aired a heavily edited video of 

the First Complainant being interrogated in which he appears to be tired and haggard. In a 

second heavily edited video, aired by ETV on 27 July 2014, the First Complainant has visibly 

lost weight and looked exhausted. The concern which naturally arises from his appearance 

only becomes more acute on account of the screaming that can be heard in the background. A 

British Psychiatric expert, Dr Benjamin Robinson of King’s College London, examined the 

videos and observed the “serious deterioration in mental state” of the First Complainant in the 

two videos. Dr Robinson concluded that the First Complainant was exhibiting early stages of 

Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder, the most likely cause of which was his subjection to torture 

or other trauma whilst in detention (see Dr Robinson’s letter of 27 August 2014, attached).  
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18. Concerns about the First Complainant’s (further) risk of torture and mistreatment are 

exacerbated by the repeated refusals to allow unfettered or unmonitored access to him, even 

by the UK Ambassador. In a third video, aired in January 2015 by ETV, the First 

Complainant is shown in heavily edited and spliced footage denying his mistreatment and 

claiming that media reports on this will cause difficulties. He similarly volunteered on 

multiple occasions to the UK Ambassador that he was not being tortured. These assertions, 

which were entirely out of context and character, simply serve to heighten concerns about his 

ill-treatment and state of fear. 

19. Due to his continued incommunicado detention, and the absence of information 

provided by the Respondent State regarding the nature of any allegations or evidence against 

him, it is not possible for the First Complainant to challenge any allegations or the legality of 

his detention. 

E. Diplomatic Efforts  

20. The Second Complainants, together with the UK Government, have pursued 

diplomatic channels, in an effort to make contact with the First Complainant and establish the 

salient details of his abduction, detention and present physical condition. On 24 June 2014, 

the First Complainant’s family in the UK notified the British Foreign & Commonwealth 

Office (‘FCO’) and the British Embassy in Sana’a, Yemen of his abduction. After repeated 

requests by the FCO and British Embassies in Addis Ababa and Sana’a, the Yemeni 

Ambassador to the United Kingdom was summoned by the British Government on 3 July 

2014. The Ambassador confirmed to the British Government that the First Complainant was 

“transferred” to Ethiopia on 23 June 2014, the day of his abduction.  

21. During a meeting with Lynne Featherstone, Minister for the Department for 

International Development (“DFID”), on 7 July 2014, the Respondent State’s Prime Minister, 

Hailemariam Desalegn, confirmed that the First Complainant was being detained by his 

Government. The Prime Minister asserted that the First Complainant would be treated 

“responsibly”, however, he refused to give any written assurance that the death sentence 

imposed in absentia on the First Complainant would not be carried out. 
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22. On 7 July 2014, the First Complainant’s sister arrived in the Respondent State in an 

effort to assist the First Complainant. Her efforts were not fruitful. On 16 July 2014 she was 

summoned by the Respondent State’s security officials and ordered to leave the country 

within 24 hours, which she did. 

23. The Chargé d’Affaires at the Ethiopian Embassy in the United Kingdom, Mr Demeke 

Atnafu, was summoned to the Foreign and Commonwealth Officer on 4 August 2014 to meet 

the then United Kingdom’s Minister for Africa, Mark Simmonds (Member of Parliament).  

Mr Simmonds expressed his concern that the Respondent State had not allowed consular 

access to the First Complainant.  He asked the Chargé to urge the Respondent State to 

provide consular access without further delay and to provide assurances that the death penalty 

imposed in absentia would not be carried out.  

24. The British Ambassador was granted access to the First Complainant on 11 August 

2014, approximately fifty days after his abduction. The Ambassador was informed of the 

meeting at very short notice and was instructed that he must attend alone and could not take 

anything into the meeting with him. The Respondent State refused to confirm if or when 

further consular access will be granted again. 

25. On 24 September 2014, the British Government submitted evidence to the European 

Parliament Subcommittee on Human Rights. The evidence states that “[n]either the Ethiopian 

nor Yemeni Governments have produced satisfactory information about the legal basis for his 

removal” from Yemen, and that the Government is “concerned about [the First 

Complainant’s] welfare”.9 The British Government stressed that they have continued to press, 

                                                 
9
 European Parliament Subcommittee on Human Rights, Session 24 September, 2014. Full text of evidence: 

“The United Kingdom is concerned by the removal from Yemen to Ethiopia and subsequent detention without 

adequate consular access of British national, Mr Andargachew Tsege. 

 

Andargachew was removed from Yemen to Ethiopia on 24 June 2014 without the British Embassy in Yemen 

being informed. Neither the Ethiopian nor Yemeni Governments have produced satisfactory information about 

the legal basis for his removal. 

 

In the three months since his detention in Ethiopia began, the Ethiopian authorities have permitted only one 

consular visit to Andargachew, on 11 August. Despite repeated requests, Ethiopia has not yet agreed to further 

consular access. 
 
We are concerned about Andargachew’s welfare and have requested at Foreign Minister level that regular 
consular access be given without further delay. We are committed to ensuring that Andargachew is not 
mistreated and that his legal rights are observed. We also continue to press for assurances that two death 
sentences imposed in past trials in absentia will not be carried out. Like other EU member states, the United 
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at Ministerial and Prime Ministerial level for assurances that the death sentence, imposed in 

2009 in the First Complainant’s absence, will not be carried out, as well as for regular 

consular access, access to medical care, legal representation and details of the basis for and 

location of the First Complainant’s rendition and detention.  

26. On 19 December 2014, again unannounced, the UK Ambassador was granted access 

to the First Complainant, in similar circumstances to the first visit. Again, his request to meet 

with the First Complainant in private was refused. To date, the British Ambassador has been 

the only person to visit the First Complainant. The First Complainant made one short call to 

his family on 14 December 2014, but it was clear to the Second Complainant from the tone 

and content of the conversation that the call was being monitored. 

27. The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations entitles a national to consular 

protection at their request, in circumstances where they are arrested, committed to prison, or 

placed into custody whilst in a foreign country.10 The Respondent State has denied the First 

Complainant this general protection. It has not disclosed his whereabouts and has denied 

requests for private consular access to a foreign national. 

 

II. CONDITIONS FOR SEIZURE 

A. General 

28. The Organisations do not request the Commission to withhold the Organisations’ or 

the Complainants’ identity from the Respondent State. The Organisations confirm that they 

have not submitted this complaint to any other international body and the complaint has not 

otherwise been settled in accordance with the Charters for the United Nations, African Unity 

or the African Charter.  

B. Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies 

                                                                                                                                                        
Kingdom is opposed to the death penalty in all circumstances.” 
10

 Article 36(1)(b) of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 24 April, 1963. See 

http://www.supremecourt.ge/files/upload-file/pdf/act38.pdf  

http://www.supremecourt.ge/files/upload-file/pdf/act38.pdf
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29. The Organisations submit that the exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement, 

under Article 56(5) of the African Charter, has been met on account of there being no 

effective or sufficient remedies available to the Complainants.  

30. A remedy is available if a Complainant can pursue it without impediment.11 In cases 

of arbitrary detention such as in the present case, the Commission has held that the 

appropriate remedy is a writ of habeas corpus so that a “court may order the police to 

produce an individual and justify his imprisonment.”12 Where a remedy of habeas corpus 

does not exist in situations involving arbitrary detention, there “are no remedies for the 

victims to resort to.”13 The Commission’s Fair Trial and Legal Assistance Guidelines provide 

that “[A]nyone concerned or interested in the well-being, safety or security of a person 

deprived of his or her liberty has the right to a prompt and effective judicial remedy as a 

means of determining the whereabouts or state of health of such a person and/or identifying 

the authority ordering or carrying out the deprivation of liberty.”14 According to the 

Guidelines, “[J]udicial bodies shall at all times hear and act upon petitions for habeas corpus, 

amparo or similar procedures.”15 In addition, the Commission considers that remedies are 

only deemed effective if they offer a prospect of success, which means that they must be 

available in practice and not a purely theoretical construct.16 Finally, remedies are sufficient if 

they are capable of redressing the complaint.17 It has been said that the kind of remedies 

which must be exhausted are the ordinary common law remedies which are accessible to 

people seeking justice.18 The Commission has noted that the seeking of internal remedies 

must also be applied concomitantly with Article 7, which establishes and protects the right to 

a fair trial.19 

                                                 
11

 Sir Dawda K. Jawara v The Gambia, Communication 14/95-149/96 (2000), paras. 31-32.  
12

 Constitutional Rights Project v Nigeria, Communication 153/96, para.8.  
13

 Ibid, para.10.  
14

 African Commission, Principles and Guidelines on the right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa, 

Principle M (5) (b). 
15

 Ibid, M (5) (e).  
16

 Sir Dawda K. Jawara v The Gambia, Communication 14/95-149/96 (2000), paras. 31-32,35, 38. 
17

 Ibid.,, paras. 31-32. 
18

 Institute of Human Rights and Development in Africa and Interights v Mauritania, Communication 242/01 

(2004). 
19

 Amnesty International, Comité Loosli Bachelard, Lawyers’ Committee for Human Rights, Association of 

Members of the Epscopal Conference of East Africa v Sudan, Communication 48/90-50-91-89/93 (1999), [31]. 
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31. The First Complainant does not have access to any remedy. He has been rendered 

from Yemen to the Respondent State in a manner entirely outside of any legal framework and 

is currently held incommunicado and in solitary confinement with his location unknown to 

his family and his government. The Complainant does not have access to a lawyer, and at no 

point was he brought before a court to decide on the legality of his detention. There is, 

therefore, no evidence that he is being given access to a legal process through which he can 

challenge any charge, conviction or sentence. The Organisations submit that the Respondent 

State’s approach to the First Complainant’s case is designed to deliberately prevent the First 

Complainant from accessing any remedy.  Requiring the First Complainant to exhaust 

domestic remedies in such circumstances “would be a mockery of justice.”20 

C. Time Limits 

32. The Organisations submit that the introduction of this complaint is brought within a 

reasonable time. Even following the First Complainant’s abduction, the Respondent State did 

not formally acknowledge that the First Complainant was in their custody until 7 July 2014. 

The Second Complainant undertook significant efforts to obtain further information about the 

circumstances of his arrest and his current whereabouts, including near constant enquiries 

with British consular officials in the United Kingdom and Yemen, which, inter alia, resulted 

in the two visits of the First Complainant by a UK representative in August and December 

2014 respectively – in addition to the efforts of other family members, as set out above.21 

Following the Respondent’s continued failure to respond, the Second Complainants sought 

the Organisations’ legal assistance in submitting this complaint to the African Commission. 

The Respondent State’s lack of response has significantly impeded the Organisations from 

bringing this complaint. Notwithstanding those difficulties, all reasonable efforts have been 

made to bring the complaint as soon as reasonably practicable. 

33. In addition, the Organisations submit that the present case involves ongoing 

violations, as set out below, and that therefore this complaint cannot be untimely.  

 

                                                 
20

 Monim Elgak, Osman Hummeida and Amir Suliman (represented by FIDH and OMCT) v Sudan, 
Communication 379/09, Admissibility Decision, August 2012, para.67.  
21

 See Witness Statement of Yemsrach Hailemariam, annexed. 
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IV  VIOLATIONS OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER 

34. The First Complainant submits that the Respondent State’s actions have violated his 

rights as enshrined in the Articles 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16 and 18 of the African 

Charter, and that the Respondent State has acted in violation of its duties under Articles 1 and 

26. The Second Complainants submit that their rights under Articles 5, 16 and 18 have also 

been violated. The particulars of these violations are set out below. 

(A). Article 4: Right to life 

35. The right to life is protected under Article 4 of the African Charter, which provides 

that “every human being is entitled to respect for his life and the integrity of his person”. 

Notwithstanding the inherent conflict between any death penalty and Article 4, any sentence 

of this nature, if it must be imposed at all, should be strictly reserved for only those crimes 

that are of the most serious nature. This is a principle that is enshrined in Article 6 of the 

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the ‘ICCPR’), a covenant to which the 

Respondent State is party.22 The African Commission similarly considers that “the phrase 

“most serious crimes” should be interpreted in the most restrictive and exceptional manner 

possible.”23 This principle is also enshrined in the Commission’s Fair Trial and Legal 

Assistance Guidelines, which expressly provide that a “sentence of death may be imposed 

only for the most serious crimes in accordance with the law in force at the time”.24 No details 

have been provided to the Organisations or the Complainants about the nature of the crimes 

the First Complainant is alleged to have committed, save that they were offences under the 

Anti-Terrorism Proclamation. Given the lack of information provided about the nature of 

these allegations, and particularly given the broad application of the Anti-Terrorism 

Proclamation (see below), there is no evidence that the First Complainant has committed an 

offence which could be so characterised. In these circumstances, the First Complainant is at 

risk of arbitrary deprivation of his life in contravention of Article 4.  

                                                 
22

The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1966), available at 

http://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/ccpr.aspx . Ethiopia’s status as a State Party is shown on the 

Centre for Civil and Political Rights’ website available at http://www.ccprcentre.org/select-country. 
23

 See Spilg and Mack & Dithswanelo (on behalf of Lehlohonolo Bernard Kobedi) v Botswana, Communication 
2776/03, para.203.  
24

 See the African Commission’s Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in 

Africa (2003, available at: http://www.achpr.org/instruments/principles-guidelines-right-fair-trial/)  

http://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/ccpr.aspx
http://www.ccprcentre.org/select-country.
http://www.achpr.org/instruments/principles-guidelines-right-fair-trial/
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36. As further set out in the Commission’s Fair Trial and Legal Assistance Guidance, the 

final and irreparable nature of a sentence of death demands that any proceedings leading to its 

imposition contain the most stringent and extensive safeguards to ensure the utmost fairness 

in proceedings. Indeed, the Commission has previously determined that there will be a breach 

of Article 4 where the death penalty has been imposed following the violation of procedural 

safeguards enshrined under Article 7 of the Charter.25 For the reasons expounded below, it is 

submitted that the process through which the First Complainant was convicted and sentenced 

gives rise to wide-ranging breaches of Article 7, presenting grave concerns over the 

application of the death penalty in this case. Accordingly the Organisations submit that the 

death penalty was imposed in clear violation of First Complainant’s fundamental right under 

Article 4.  

37. The Commission has also held that Article 4 should be interpreted so as to protect 

against real fear of imminent death.26 The Organisations submit that in the present case, the 

Respondent State is responsible for a violation of Article 4, as the First Complainant was 

sentenced to the death penalty following a trial characterised by significant procedural 

irregularities in violation of his right to a fair trial.  

B. Article 5: Prohibition of torture and ill-treatment; and Articles 16 and 18: right to 

personal and mental health and promotion of the family by the state 

38. Article 5 of the African Charter prohibits all forms of degradation to the person, 

including torture and cruel, inhuman or degrading punishment or treatment. The First 

Complainant submits that there are multiple violations of this prohibition.  

39. Firstly, various courts have established that prolonged detention on death row can 

constitute inhuman and degrading treatment or cruel and inhuman punishment27, which, in the 

First Complainant’s case, is likely to be especially pronounced.28 The arbitrary nature of his 

                                                 
25

 International PEN, Constitutional Rights Project, Civil Liberties Organisation and Interights (on behalf of 

Ken Saro-Wiwa Jnr.) v Nigeria, Communication 137/94-139/94-154/96-161/97 (1998), para.103; Spilg and 

Mack & DITSHWANELO (on behalf of Lehlohonolo Bernard Kobedi) v. Botswana, Communication 277/03 

(2013) at para. 201.   
26

 See Kazeem Aminu v Nigeria, Communication 205/97, para.18.  
27

 See rulings in Pratt and Morgan v A-G of Jamaica [1994] 2 AC 1 and Soering v United Kingdom 161 Eur. Ct. 

H.R. (ser. A) (1989) 
28

 The United Nations Human Rights Committee has also found that the death sentence can constitute a breach 
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removal to the Respondent State and of his detention and treatment at the hands of the 

Respondent State to date, mean that he would live in constant fear of being subjected to an 

equally arbitrary execution at any stage. 

40. The Commission has considered that “holding an individual without permitting him 

or her to have any contact with his or her family, and refusing to inform the family whether 

the individual is being held and his whereabouts is inhuman treatment of both, the detainee 

and the family concerned.”
29

  The Commission’s Guidelines and Measures for the Prohibition 

and Prevention of Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in Africa 

(‘Robben Island Guidelines’) provide that detainees should have a “right that a relative of 

other appropriate third person is notified of the detention”
30

 and expressly prohibit “the use of 

incommunicado detention.”
31

 

 

41. The Respondent State’s authorities have held the First Complainant in prolonged 

incommunicado detention for over seven months, save for two brief, and closely monitored 

meetings with the UK’s Ambassador and one brief, closely monitored phone call to his 

family. 

   

42. Moreover, there are grounds for believing that the First Complainant has been 

subjected to other forms of torture and other ill-treatment whilst detained by the Respondent 

State. Evidence of the First Complainant’s physical and mental deterioration, seen in the 

videos analysed by Dr Robinson, caused him to conclude that the First Complainant is 

suffering from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder as a result of such treatment. 

43. Concerns about the First Complainant’s ill-treatment are exacerbated by the 

circumstances of his incommunicado detention and the authorities’ refusal to allow an 

independent medical assessment, preventing the Organisations, the British Government or his 

                                                                                                                                                        
of article 7 ICCPR where the convicted person has been kept in prolonged detention under such a sentence, 

especially under harsh conditions which aggravate mental suffering – see Wilson v Philippines, Comm. No. 

868/1999, CCPR/C/79/D/868/1999, 11 November 2003. 
29

 Amnesty International, Comité Loosli Bachelard, Lawyers' Committee for Human Rights, Association of 

Members of the Episcopal Conference of East Africa  v Sudan, Communication 48/90-50/91-52/91-89/93, para. 

54 Liesbeth Zegveld and Mussie Ephrem v Eritrea, Communication 250/02, para.55.  
30

 African Commission,  Guidelines and Measures for the Prohibition and Prevention of Torture, Cruel, 

Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in Africa, para.20 (a).  
31

 Ibid, para.24.  
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family from determining the extent of the harm he has already suffered, or the risk of him 

sustaining further harm.  

44. The concerns about the First Complainant’s ill-treatment, which arise from the 

observations of Dr Robinson and the known circumstances of the First Complainant’s 

abduction and detention, are consistent with the Respondent State’s past treatment of the First 

Complainant during his arrest in 2005. As noted above, during eighteen days of confinement, 

the First Complainant was beaten with the butt of a handgun and suffered injuries to his eyes, 

the effects of which he still suffers from today.32  

45. The allegations are also consistent with numerous credible reports documenting the 

systematic use of such behaviour by the Respondent State in dealing with political 

opposition. The United Nations Human Rights Committee and Committee against Torture 

have noted the numerous, consistent and credible reports which suggest the widespread use of 

torture and inhuman or degrading treatment on detainees in Ethiopia.33 Amnesty 

International, in their 2013 report, commented that: “Torture and other ill-treatment of 

prisoners were widespread, particularly during interrogation in pre-trial police detention. 

Typically, prisoners might be punched, slapped, beaten with sticks and other objects, 

handcuffed and suspended from the wall or ceiling, denied sleep and left in solitary 

confinement for long periods. Electrocution, mock-drowning and hanging weights from 

genitalia were reported in some cases. Many prisoners were forced to sign confessions. 

Prisoners were used to mete out physical punishment against other prisoners…Allegations of 

torture made by detainees, including in court, were not investigated…Prison conditions were 

harsh. Food and water were scarce and sanitation was very poor. Medical treatment was 

inadequate, and was sometimes withheld from prisoners. Deaths in detention were 

reported.”34 In fact, one of the First Complainant’s co-defendants in the 2012 proceedings, 

Nathan Mekonnen, told the court that during his pre-trial detention he was tortured for 23 

                                                 
32

 See witness statement of Yemsrach Hailemariam, annexed. 
33

 ICCPR, Human Rights Committee 102
nd

 Session, Geneva, 11-29 July 2011, CCPR/C/ETH/CO/1, p.5; 

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Committee 

.against Torture 45
th

 Session, 1-19 November 2010, CAT/C/ETH/CO/1, pp. 3, 9. 
34

 Amnesty International, Annual Report 2013: The state of the world’s human rights, available at 

http://www.amnesty.org/en/region/ethiopia/report-2013  
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days, including being beaten, deprived of sleep, placed in stress positions and having cold 

water repeatedly thrown over him.35 

46. With no information available to the Organisations about the conditions of the First 

Complainant’s detention, it is not possible to provide definitive proof of ill-treatment. 

However the information above, taken collectively, gives rise to a credible concern that the 

First Complainant has suffered ill-treatment, if not torture, and will continue to do so in the 

future. The burden lies on the Respondent State to demonstrate otherwise, particularly in 

view of the fact of the visibly deteriorated state of health of the First Complainant following 

his arrest and rendition.36  

47. In addition, the Commission has held that holding a detainee without allowing contact 

with his family amounts to inhuman treatment for both the detainee and the detainee’s family: 

“holding an individual without permitting him or her to have any contact with his or her 

family, and refusing to inform the family if and where the individual is being held, is 

inhuman treatment of both the detainee and the family concerned”.37 The First Complainant is 

being held incommunicado, having only had two, highly restricted and monitored visits with 

an outside party, namely the British Ambassador, and a single, arbitrarily proposed call to his 

family. At no stage has the Respondent State informed the Second Complainants where the 

First Complainant is being held or on what basis, or what his future holds. The uncertainty 

about the First Complainant’s situation and his fate caused the Second Complainants 

significant distress and anguish.  Accordingly, the Article 5 rights of both the First 

Complainant and the Second Complainants have therefore been infringed. 

C. Article 6: Right to Liberty 

48. The Organisations submit that the First Complainant’s Article 6 rights have been 

violated on account of both the conditions of his detention and the arbitrary means through 

which his abduction and rendition were affected. 

                                                 
35

 See Human Rights Watch Report of June 27, 2012: http://www.hrw.org/news/2012/06/27/ethiopia-terrorism-
law-used-crush-free-speech 
36

 Ilesanmi v. Nigeria, Communication 268/2003, paras. 45-46 
37

 Amnesty International v Sudan Communication 48/90 (1999) at para. 54. 
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49. Article 6 states that “every individual shall have the right to liberty and to the security 

of his person. No one may be deprived of his freedom except for reasons and conditions 

previously laid down by law. In particular, no one may be arbitrarily arrested or detained.” 

50. The Commission, referring to the Human Rights Committee’s decision in the Albert 

Mukong v Cameroon case, has held that a State Party must meet certain minimum standards 

regarding the arrest and detention of individuals.
38

 Where a person is subject to continuous 

detention, without access to effective legal representation or unable to avail themselves of 

any assistance, or challenge their detention, their detention will be considered arbitrary, 

unlawful and therefore constitutes a breach of his or her fundamental rights.
39

 Such 

conditions exist in relation to the circumstances in which the First Complainant is being held. 

His detention is arbitrary: he is prevented from having the assistance of legal counsel; no one 

has been made aware of his status; he has not been brought before a judge; and he does not 

have access to any legal process through which to challenge the legality of his detention. It is 

submitted that this amounts to a violation of his right to liberty under Article 6. 

51. Furthermore, it is submitted that the First Complainant’s ‘arrest’ itself was arbitrary.  

Referring to the United Nations Human Rights Committee’s decision in the Albert Mukong 

case, the Commission has interpreted ‘arbitrariness’ broadly, stating that “arbitrariness is not 

to be equated with ‘against the law’, but must be interpreted more broadly to include 

elements of inappropriateness, injustice and a lack of predictability and due process of law.”
40

 

No evidence has been presented by the Respondent State that the First Complainant was at 

any time formally or legally ‘arrested’. Rather, he was abducted by unidentified individuals – 

presumed to be members of Yemeni Intelligence – handcuffed, blindfolded and transported to 

an undisclosed location, subsequently revealed to be the Respondent State. He was given no 

opportunity to challenge this entirely unexpected and unpredictable detention and transfer, 

and the process was not subject to any judicial oversight or scrutiny. Whilst this abduction 

and transportation is thought to have been effected by Yemeni officials, it can only be 

assumed that this was at the behest of the Respondent State to which the First Complainant 

                                                 
38

 Article 19 v. The State of Eritrea, African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Communication No. 

275/ 2003 para. 99 (2007), referring to the Human Rights Committee’s decision in.Albert Womah Mukong vs. 

Cameroon. Communication No. 458/1991, UN Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 of 10 August 1994, para. 9.3 
39

 Ibid, para. 81. 
40

 Ibid, para.93. 
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was speedily transferred. The circumstances of his abduction and subsequent incommunicado 

detention, taking place against the background of his prior conviction in in absentia 

proceedings that had violated basic fair trial standards, make his deprivation of liberty 

arbitrary.  

52. Whilst Yemen may not be a party to the African Charter, the Respondent State is, and 

has a corresponding duty not to encourage, facilitate or request violations of its provisions. 

On the present facts, it has clearly been party to such violations, and may well have prompted 

the actions of the Yemeni officials. Accordingly, the Respondent State is implicated in a 

further and discrete breach of the First Complainant’s Article 6 rights. 

D. Article 7: Right to a Fair Hearing 

53. Article 7 enshrines the principle that a person will receive a fair hearing, trial or 

process, including the appropriate procedures to ensure equality before the courts. The 

Organisations submit that the First Complainant’s rights under Article 7 have been clearly 

violated by the Respondent State.  

The Rendition 

54. The Commission has previously decided that the guarantees provided in Article 7(1) 

extend beyond hearings in the normal context of judicial determinations or proceedings.41 The 

rendition of the First Complainant was devoid of any due process or scrutiny; it was without 

justification or warning. The First Complainant was not told of the legal basis for his ‘arrest’ 

or transportation; he was not afforded any opportunity to challenge either; nor is there any 

evidence that it was judicially sanctioned following a transparent process underpinned by 

law. There is no evidence that formal extradition proceedings were initiated and at all. 

Rather, as noted above, he was simply abducted. This was in complete contravention of the 

non-refoulement principle guaranteed under international law, including Article 3 of the 

Convention Against Torture and Article 33 of the United Nations Refugee Convention (both 

ratified by Yemen and the Respondent State). For the reasons set out above, the Respondent 

State is in violation of the African Charter for being party to this breach.  

The Trials 

                                                 
41
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55. Regarding the First Complainant’s two previous in absentia trials and convictions, in 

2009 and 2012 respectively, it is submitted that these too were in clear violation of his fair 

trial rights guaranteed under Article 7. The Commission’s Fair Trial and Legal Assistance 

Guidelines clearly stipulate that an “accused may not be tried in absentia. If an accused is 

tried in absentia, the accused shall have the right to petition for a reopening of the 

proceedings upon a showing that inadequate notice was given, that the notice was not 

personally served on the accused….”42 The Guidelines stipulate further that an “accused must 

be informed in a manner that would allow him or her to prepare a defence…”43 In neither trial 

was the First Complainant formally notified of the proceedings in advance, nor was he given 

any opportunity to prepare a defence, or to seek legal representation. No attempt was made to 

extradite him to face these charges and he was entirely prevented from engaging with the trial 

process. He could not evaluate the evidence against him, challenge the witnesses through 

whom it was adduced, or present evidence in his own defence.  Accordingly the trial process 

was profoundly unfair. Considering the severity of the sentences imposed, and the highly 

political nature of the alleged offence, it is submitted that these convictions stand in clear 

breach of the First Complainant’s rights under Article 7.  

56. Indeed, this submission is supported by concerns raised by the UN Human Rights 

Committee in 2012 that: “while acknowledging the de facto moratorium on the death penalty 

in Ethiopia, the Human Rights Committee…remained concerned that death sentences were 

still imposed by the Ethiopian courts for crimes which appear to have a political dimension, 

as well as following in absentia trials without adequate legal safeguards under articles 6 and 

14 of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.”44  

E. Violation of Articles 16 (1) and 18 (1):  

57. Article 16 (1) of the Charter provides that every individual shall have the right to 

enjoy the best attainable state of physical and mental health. The Commission has previously 

held that the State’s obligation to respect the right to health in detention “is even more 

                                                 
42

 African Commission, Principles and Guidelines on the right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa, 
Principle N (6) (c) (i).  
43

 Ibid, N (1) (c).  
44

 See CCPR/C/ETH/CO/1, para. 19, cited in Report of Secretary General to the United Nations General 
Assembly Human Rights Council, 21
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 session, 2 July 2012 (A/HRC/21/29) at p. 9. See 
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evident to the extent that detention centres are its exclusive preserve, hence the physical 

integrity and welfare of detainees is the responsibility of the competent public authorities.”
45

 

58. The UN Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (CESCR) has 

emphasised that the right to health is closely related to, and dependent upon, the realisation of 

other human rights, including the prohibition of torture.
46 

It is generally recognised that 

torture and ill-treatment cause severe mental and physical trauma on the victim, “a trauma 

that can be long lasting and may never fully disappear”.
47 

The resulting ill-health as a 

consequence of such treatment can be attributed to the State as the author of the torture. 

Torture and ill treatment can thus be interpreted as a violation of the rights of individuals to 

enjoy the best attainable state of physical and mental health.
48  

 

59. The Organisations submit that the Respondent State, by subjecting the First and 

Second Complainants to treatment amounting to torture and ill-treatment, is responsible for a 

violation of the Complainants’ health contrary to Article 16.  

60. The cumulative effect of the above violations and, in particular, the deprivation of 

family contact and refusal to allow access amount to an additional breach of the First and 

Second Complainants rights under Articles 16 (1) and 18 (3) of the Charter. Two of the 

Second Complainants have just turned eight years old, and have been unable to contact their 

father, or know his whereabouts, for more than seven months. Exacerbated by the uncertainty 

surrounding his well-being and his potential execution, this may result in permanent mental 

injury to the Complainants as well as irreparable damage to their relationships.
49
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 Malawi Africa Association, Amnesty International, Ms Sarr Diop, Union Interafricaine des Droits de 
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Accordingly, the Respondent State is responsible for a violation of Articles 16 and 18 (1) of 

the Charter. 

F.  Violation of Articles 9 (2), 10 (1) and 11  

82. In its jurisprudence, the Commission has underlined the close relationship between the 

rights expressed in Articles 9 (2) and Articles 10 (1) and 11.
50 

These rights complement 

each other, and are of paramount importance in a democratic society. The Commission 

has held that “freedom of expression is a basic human right, vital to an individual's 

personal development and political consciousness, and to his participation in the conduct 

of public affairs in his country. Under the African Charter, this right comprises the right 

to receive information and to express one’s opinion.”
51

 

83. According to the Commission, freedom of association is “enunciated as an individual 

right and is first and foremost a duty for the State to abstain from interfering with the free 

formation of associations.”52 In its Resolution on the Right to Freedom of Association, the 

Commission considered that “[T]he regulation of the exercise of the right to freedom of 

association should be consistent with State’s obligations under the African Charter on 

Human and Peoples’ Rights.”
53 

The right to freedom of assembly as enshrined in Article 

11 is intrinsically related to the guarantee of the freedom of association.
54

  Preventing an 

individual from gathering with others to “discuss human rights and by punishing him for 

doing so” amounts to a violation of the right to freedom of association and assembly as 

enshrined in Articles 10 and 11 of the Charter.
55

 

84. In the present case, the First Complainant is a politically active individual and, as detailed 

above, the co-founder and Secretary-General of a significant opposition group in the 
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Respondent State. The Complainants and Organisations have not been provided with the 

details of any allegations or evidence advanced in support of the First Complainant’s 

continued detention or previous in absentia convictions. Accordingly, there is a very real 

concern that these are politically motivated and the result of the First Complainant’s 

exercise of his democratic rights as enshrined in Articles 9 (2), 10 (1) and 11. This 

concern is compounded by the First Complainant’s previous treatment by the Respondent 

State after the disputed elections in 2005 – in which he (along with other political 

opponents) was arrested, held incommunicado for 18 days and was badly beaten whilst in 

custody – all for expressing his political opinions as guaranteed by the Charter. The 

Respondent State has a track record of intolerance toward political critics or opposition 

groups. The UK reported in 2013 that it was “concerned about continuing restrictions on 

opposition and dissent in Ethiopia, through use of the Anti-Terrorism Proclamation (ATP) 

and the Charities and Societies Proclamation (CSP). Those detained under the ATP 

include members of opposition groups, journalists, peaceful protesters, and others seeking 

to express their rights to freedom of assembly or expression, while the CSP has had a 

serious impact on Ethiopian civil society’s ability to operate effectively.”
56

 

85. The United Nations Human Rights Committee has also expressed reservations about the 

Anti-Terrorism Proclamation, concluding that “it regrets the unclear definition of certain 

offences in Proclamation 652/2009 and is concerned by the scope of some of its 

provisions, including the criminalization of encouragement of and inducement to 

terrorism through publication, which can lead to abuse against the media”.
57

  

86. Given this general background, coupled with the personal circumstances of the First 

Complainant, the Organisations submit that his arrest, detention and convictions and 

sentences were politically motivated, and therefore represent a violation of his rights as 

enshrined in Articles 9 (2), 10 (1) and 11 of the African Charter.  

G. Violation of Articles 2 & 3: Discrimination on the basis of the First Complainant’s 

political opinion and inequality before the law  

                                                 
56

 Human Rights and Democracy Report 2013, UK Foreign& Commonwealth Office, available at 
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87. Article 2 of the Charter prohibits discrimination of any kind, including on the basis of 

political (or any other) opinion. Article 3 provides for equality and equal protection 

before the law. The Organisations submit that in the present case, the Respondent State 

discriminated against the First Complainant and treated him differently on account of his 

political opinion. Had he not expressed his political opinion critical of the Government of 

the Respondent State and engaged in an exercise of his democratic rights enshrined in 

Articles 9-11 of the Charter, he would not have been subjected to the violations of the 

Charter outlined above. He was therefore treated differently than those who support the 

Government, or at least do not openly express dissent, in violation of Articles 2 and 3 of 

the Charter.
58

 

H. Article 1: Violation of the Respondent State’s positive obligation to recognise the 

rights, duties and freedoms [enshrined in the Charter] and to adopt legislative or 

other measures to give effect to them. 

88. The Commission has recognised in Zimbabwe Human Rights NGO Forum v. Zimbabwe 

that “[H]uman rights standards do not contain merely limitations on State’s authority or 

organs of State. They also impose positive obligations on States to prevent and sanction 

private violations of human rights…”
59 

The State has a duty to respect, protect, promote 

and fulfill the rights contained in the Charter.
60

 This entails that the State exercises due 

diligence in adopting legislation, conducting investigations and providing effective 

remedies so as to comply with its obligations.
61

 According to the Commission, “a 

violation of any provision of the Charter automatically means a violation of Article 1. If a 

State party to the Charter fails to recognise the provisions of the same, there is no doubt 

that it is in violation of this Article.”
62

 

89. The Organisations submit that the Respondent State is directly responsible for conduct in 

violation of the Charter, and therefore is also in violation of Article 1 of the Charter.  
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V. REMEDIES & REQUEST FOR PROVISIONAL MEASURES 

90. The Organisations submit this complaint on behalf of both the First and Second 

Complainants, to the Commission. For the reasons set out above, it is suitable for seizure 

and consideration by the Commission under Rule 93 of the Rules of Procedure. The 

Complainants reserve the right to submit additional evidence and arguments which they 

intend to collate and submit following seizure. As such, the only remedy immediately 

sought is the Commission’s seizure of this complaint and immediate request for 

Provisional Measures.  

91. The Commission has the power to request Provisional Measures from the Respondent 

State under Rule 98 of the Rules of Procedure to prevent irreparable harm to the victim(s) 

of the alleged violation as urgently as the situation demands. The First Complainant 

currently faces a risk of immediate and irreparable harm on account of: (A). his pending 

death sentence; (B) the circumstances of his detention and; (C) his continuing lack of 

legal recourse. The harm posed by these conditions is detailed below, and should be 

viewed within the context of his illegal and arbitrary rendition from Yemen, which, as set 

out above, was in direct violation of his rights under the Charter.  

(A). The First Complainant’s Pending Death Sentence 

92. The First Complainant is being held under sentence of death in respect of his earlier in 

absentia conviction, and this penalty may be carried out at any time. In fact, despite 

repeated requests by the UK Government, the Respondent State has not provided any 

assurances that this sentence will not be carried out immediately. The Respondent State is 

currently classified as ‘Retentionist’ by Amnesty International.63 Although no executions 

have been carried out in the country since 2007, there is no official moratorium on the 

death penalty and without such, there can be no assumption that executions will not 

resume – as they have done in a number of other jurisdictions which had enjoyed 

longstanding moratoria in recent years.64 The Respondent State itself carried out 
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executions in 2007 following a nine year moratorium.65 Therefore, the First Complainant 

faces a real and immediate risk of execution. Given the extreme and final nature of a 

death sentence, and in line with the Commission’s own resolution calling for a 

moratorium on the use of the Death Penalty,66 it is submitted that the Commission should 

request a stay on the First Complainant’s execution. 

(B). The Circumstances of The First Complainant’s Detention 

93.  As set out above, the First Complainant is being arbitrarily deprived of his liberty in 

conditions which in and of themselves constitute ill-treatment in violation of Article 5, 

risking lasting psychological damage. The current situation is leaving the First 

Complainant at a high risk of (further) torture and ill-treatment. In over seven months, the 

Respondent State has failed to produce any evidence that his rendition and detention was 

or is necessary or lawful, and in the absence of such, the Organisations ask that the 

Commission order his immediate release and repatriation back to the UK, from where any 

extradition request by the Respondent State may be considered in a timely manner and in 

accordance with the law. 

94. The Respondent State is considered to have poor standards in its detention facilities67 and 

is widely regarded to use torture to extract confessions.68 In the videos released of him the 

First Complainant’s appears ill, both physically and mentally and an expert report 

concluded that it suggests that he is suffering from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder In 

these circumstances, the Organisations urge the Commission to request that the 

Respondent State immediately release the First Complainant from detention so as to 

prevent irreparable harm.   

95. The denial of family contact and preventing the First Complainant’s family from knowing 

his whereabouts amounts to inhuman treatment of the First and Second Complainants in 

                                                 
65

 See Amnesty International Public Statement, ‘Ethiopia: Call for a Millennium For Human Rights’, AFR 
25/022/2007. http://www.ethiopolitics.com/pdfiles/AFR25-022-2007.pdf  
66

 Resolution of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, ‘Resolution calling on State Parties to 

observe a moratorium on the death penalty’ ACHPR/Res.136(XXXXIV)08. 
67

 ‘They Want a Confession’, Human Rights Watch Report (October 2013). See  

http://www.hrw.org/node/119814/section/1   
68

 ICCPR, Human Rights Committee 102
nd

 Session, Geneva, 11-29 July 2011, CCPR/C/ETH/CO/1 p5; 

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Committee 

against Torture 45
th

 Session, 1-19 November 2010, CAT/C/ETH/CO/1, pp. 3, 9. 

http://www.ethiopolitics.com/pdfiles/AFR25-022-2007.pdf
http://www.hrw.org/node/119814/section/1
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contravention of Articles 5, 16 and 18 of the Charter. In light of the risk of irreparable 

harm to the Complainants, particularly the three children, the Organisations therefore 

seek an urgent request from the Commission for the Second Complainants to be made 

aware of the First Complainant’s whereabouts and to be granted regular access and 

communication, pending his release and repatriation to the UK. 

(C). The lack of  Legal Recourse 

96. Whilst not irreparable harm in itself, the denial of appropriate legal assistance, consular 

access and avenues of appeal are contributory factors to the risk of irreparable harm, as 

envisaged above. Accordingly, the Organisations seek a request that the First 

Complainant be granted regular access to and communication with an independent legal 

representative of his choosing. 

PROVISIONAL MEASURES:  

97. On account of those risks the Complainants urge the Commission to call on the 

Respondent State to promptly adopt the following Provisional Measures: 

i. Immediate release and repatriation of the First Complainant to the UK, to await the 

outcome of any request that the Respondent State may make for his extradition in 

line with international law; 

ii. A written notice from the Respondent State staying the First Complainant’s 

impending execution and suspending his in absentia convictions and sentences 

until such a time as the Commission has properly assessed their validity in the 

light of the violations preliminarily discussed herein; 

iii. Pending the First Complainant’s release and reparation: 

a. Immediate and continuing disclosure of the First Complainant’s location and 

status; 

b. A guarantee of the First Complainant’s safety and well-being whilst in 

custody; 

c. Regular and unhindered access to legal representation; 

d. Regular and unhindered communication with and access to his family; and 
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e. Regular and unhindered consular access by the UK government. 

 

VI. CONCLUSION  

98. For the reasons set out above and on behalf of the Complainants, the Organisations 

therefore seek the Commission’s seizure of this complaint and request the aforementioned 

Provisional Measures. 

 

VII. SUBMISSION  

Submitted this 4
th

 Day of February, 2015 by: 

 

Reprieve 

PO Box 72054 

London 

EC3P 3BZ 

United Kingdom 

 

Signed: 

 

 

Maya Foa, Director Death Penalty Team, 

on behalf of Reprieve. 

 

REDRESS 

87 Vaxhall Walk 

London  

SE11 5HJ 

United Kingdom 

 

Signed: 

 

 

Carla Ferstman, Director, on behalf of 

REDRESS.

 

VIII. ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE 

 

Reprieve 

PO Box 72054 

London 

EC3P 3BZ 

United Kingdom 

 

Email: info@reprieve.org.uk  

Telephone: (+44) 020 7553 8140 

 

IX. LIST OF DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE ANNEXED TO THIS COMPLAINT 

 

mailto:info@reprieve.org.uk
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Annex 1 Next of Friend Authorisation of Representation for Andargachew Tsege (The 

First Complainant), dated 18 July, 2014. 

Annex 2 Authorisation of Representation for Yemsrach Hailemariam and her three children 

(the Second Complainants), dated 3 February, 2015. 

Annex 3 Witness Statement of Yemsrach Hailemariam, dated 31 January, 2014. 

Annex 4 Letter from Dr Benjamin Robinson, dated 27 August, 2014. 

 

 


